Mr H,P. Martin,
Deputy Registrar.

L You will recall that at Opotiki the other day
Boris Black made accusations against the Opotllki County
Council. Trom memory, he referred to what he called
Waloeka Blocks that had been leased to Pakehas by the
County and the name of one, D, Pennington, as lessee,
was quoted.

2, Mr Black also referred to receilvership leases at
Mataplhi, where he said the owners agailn were not petting

any rent,
T You will remember that at the County we found oud
some valuable Tsets about the Waloeclta Blocks, Would you

nlease ring Mr Rewetl at Tauranga and pet him fto tell you
the facts about Mataplhi; then please prepare a full draft
reply Tor my signature to Mr Boris Black with a copy to

¥r Stainton, and a copy to the Opotilkl office and a copy
to the County Clerk,.
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18 May 1965
County Clerk

Opotiki Counky Council,
OPOTIKI.

Dear 8ir,

WAIOTAHI 3938
Enclosed for your i{nformation is a copy of a letter written
to Mr Borls Black following his reference at our recent meeting
to the occupation of the block.

Yours faithfully, /

(H.P. Martin) /
Deputy Registrar /

Encl. £
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Shplf Walotahl Ct,Corres,

HPMsMAL
‘18 May 1965
Mr Tipiwal Stainton,
Post 0ffice,
HOPOT O,
Dear Tipi,
WAIOTAHT 2938

Enclosed is a copy of
relation to the questions
on the 6th May.

Encl,

a letter written to Mr Boris Black In
he asked during the meeting at Opotikl

Yours falthfully,

Hn_

(H,Ps Martin)
Deputy Reglstrar
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ca Walotahl C%,Corres,
HPMsMAL
18 May 1965

Mr W, Maxwell,
Woodlands,
OPOT'IKI,
Dear Mr Maxwell,

HAIOTAHL D9JF

Enelosed 12 a copy of a letter written to Mr Boris Black in
relation to the questlons he asked during the meeting at Opotiki

on the 6th May,
Yours faithfully,

(Htpm

Deputy Registrar i

Encl. i
{
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The Chairman,
Committee of Enquiry,
30 High Street,
ROTORUA,

Dear Sir,

A
HPMsMAL

VAIOTAHI S93F

Waiotahi Ch.Corres

Misc 88

18 May 1965

Enclosed for your information are four coples of a letter
written to Mr Boris Black in answer to the questions he asked
during the meeting held in Pakohai Hell on the 6%th May,

Encl.

Yours faithfully,

(H.Ps Martin)
Deputy Reglstrar
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HPM:MAL
Walotahl Ct.Correa,

18 May 1365
ﬁ% Borls Ilack, '
OPOTIKI,’

Dear Horls,

During the meeting between the Maori people of the Opotild
distriet and the Committee of rnquiry into Maori land and the Maori
Land Court held on the Gth May, you suggested that lend at Matapihi
hao boen leased by the County Council to ‘uropeans, and that the
owners are not receiving rent. You also said. that there was a
similar ogeurrence with Walotahl blocks in Opobiki and roferred
partlealarly to some land beln% occupled by a Mr Pennington, I
gram‘iaod to ‘lock into those matters and to wplte to you sebting out

he position,
Faquirles from the Tauranga office of Dexnartmant roveal that

there are no Recolvership leases grantod by the Tauranga County
Councll in or around Matapihij in fact thore mre no'lands there vested =
in:tho County Clerk to.lease, There are however a munber of Ruropeans z
oocupying land by myivatg,axmngmmt with the owners, or some of the' i
ouners, In'most of!these oases the Huropean gecuplers are paying the
rates plus- a nomisal rental to one or two owners, and 1% is no doubt
true that most of the owners are not receiving rent and their land is

not. 'being properly farmed, - '

lhe Walotahi block you are concerned with appears to be Waiobahi
Lot 397 containing €1 acres '3 roods owned by Maﬁnkn . g AL WL
Rakuralna and 27 other owners. mlmu?, geveral membors of tho Ross .
i‘aull{, " The valuntion arn;j,xatlﬁ-ro; ‘shoved My ‘Ross asg belng the
oacuplar but he disclaimed 1iability for pates wileh were written off
% the County Counell up to tho year 1961, Rates for the yeara .
61/3/3/ totalling ' K283.,19,0d4 are still owing, and My Pennington has
pald tho rates eince 1963, He approached the Opotiki County Council -
and advised them that he is ogeupying and grasing the land and asked
that ile namo be ontered on the rates eard and the demands sent to him,
it 1w clear thorefore that the County Couneil cannot bo blamsd in
way for the faet that ir Penninzton is occupying the land and that the
-ouners are not recelving any renty all tho Council is doing Lo demanding
«rates from ‘the person wio on his own admiesion is occupylng the land,

Wo agree that these informal ocoupations'at Metapihd and at
Valotani are not In the interests of the ouners because!they will not
produce a proper rent for all'the ownors nor will they produce good
ktilisation of tho land, The remedy however lles with the owners who
siould ‘move  to Lave. the land vosted in the Moori Trustes, or if thoy
wigh in private trustees, under the 'provigions of Scabtion 438 of the
Faord Affalra Act 1963, to lease for thom %o the bost advantage,

.fl Yours faithfully,
. (\TDH.H. Barber)

' Maorl Welfare 0fficer, Registrar )
OPOTIKI, )

l. Copy referred for your information, ﬁ s g

(‘TIHOWU Bard- Kl
oy -Roglstra
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